Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following presents the plan’s net pension liability,
calculated using a single discount rate of 5.96%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single
discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Total Pension Liabil ity 1,072,106$   887,461$   743,343$
Net Position Restricted for Pensions 602,460$   602,460$   602,460$
Net Pension Liabil ity 469,646$   285,001$   140,883$

4.96% 5.96% 6.96%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

(Dollars in Thousands)

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

Local Government Correctional Service Retirement Plan 18

GASB Statement No. 68 Reconciliation (Dollars in Thousands)
Current Reporting Period

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability Deferred Deferred

(a) (b) (a) - (b) Outflows Inflows Pension Expense*

Balance Beginning of Year 873,097$   507,783$   365,314$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 49,202$   49,202$   49,202$
Interest on Total Pension Liabil ity 47,336   47,336   47,336
Interest on Fiduciary Net Position 38,695$   (38,695)   (38,695)
Changes in Benefit Terms
Liabil ity Experience Gains and Losses (3,516)   (3,516)   -$   2,637$   (879)
Changes in Assumptions (66,147)   (66,147)   -   49,610   (16,537)
Contributions - Employer 17,489   (17,489)
Contributions - Employees 11,666   (11,666)   (11,666)
Asset Gain/(Loss) 39,668   (39,668)   -   31,734   (7,934)
Benefit Payouts (12,511)   (12,511)
Administrative Expenses (330)   330   330
Other -   -   -

Net Changes 14,364$   94,677$   (80,313)$   -$   83,981$   21,157$
Balance End of Year 887,461$   602,460$   285,001$

Current Period

* Pension Expense from Experience in the Current Reporting Period.

Local Government Correctional Service Retirement Plan 19

GASB Statement No. 68 Reconciliation (Dollars in Thousands)
Current and Prior Reporting Periods

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability Deferred Deferred

Net Deferred
Outflows Prior Total

(a) (b) (a) - (b) Outflows Inflows Year Pension Expense*

Balance Beginning of Year 873,097$   507,783$   365,314$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 49,202$   49,202$   49,202$